

No. 15-497

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STACY FRY, BRENT FRY, AND E.F., A MINOR, BY HER
NEXT FRIENDS STACY FRY AND BRENT FRY,
Petitioners,

v.

NAPOLEON COMMUNITY SCHOOLS, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL DISABILITY RIGHTS
NETWORK, DISABILITY RIGHTS NEW YORK,
EQUIP FOR EQUALITY, AND AUTISTIC SELF
ADVOCACY NETWORK AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

TAUNA M. SZYMANSKI
Counsel of Record
HUNTON & WILLIAMS LLP
2200 PENNSYLVANIA AVE., NW
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20037
tszymanski@hunton.com
(202) 955-1500

August 29, 2016

Counsel for Amici Curiae

[Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Front Cover]

Of Counsel:

Ronald M. Hager
NATIONAL DISABILITY RIGHTS NETWORK
820 First Street, NE
Suite 740
Washington, D.C. 20002

Cliff Zucker
DISABILITY RIGHTS NEW YORK
725 Broadway
Suite 450
Albany, NY 12207

Laura J. Miller
EQUIP FOR EQUALITY
20 North Michigan Avenue
Suite 300
Chicago, IL 60602

Samantha Crane
AUTISTIC SELF ADVOCACY NETWORK
P.O. Box 66122
Washington, D.C. 20035

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. Misreading the HCPA To Impede Access to Justice Contravenes National Values and Decades of Concerted Legislative Efforts To Eradicate Such Barriers.....	7
II. Preventing Children with Disabilities from Accessing Justice Causes Significant Harm.	10
A. The Sixth Circuit’s Decision Hinders Children with Disabilities from Seeking Equitable Relief for Disability Discrimination and Other Violations of Their Civil Rights.....	12
1. Children with Disabilities Are Denied the Ability To “Seek Relief” Under the IDEA Administrative Process from Violations of Their Civil Rights.....	14
B. E.F. Is Not Alone	18
1. Second Circuit: New York’s S.W.	18
2. Fourth Circuit: North Carolina’s A.S.	19

3. Tenth Circuit: New Mexico’s A.F.	20
4. First Circuit: Puerto Rico’s A.V.R.	21
5. Seventh Circuit: Illinois’s K.D.	21
6. Fourth Circuit: Virginia’s “Arlington Five”	23
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases:

<i>A.F. ex rel. Christine B. v. Española Pub. Schs.</i> , 801 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2015)	20, 21
<i>A.S. ex rel. Leonel S. v. Catawba Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , No. 5:11CV27-RLV, 2011 WL 3438881 (W.D.N.C. Aug. 5, 2011)	20
<i>Bd. of Educ. of the Hendrick Hudson Cent. Sch. Dist. v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982)	13
<i>Cave v. E. Meadow Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 514 F.3d 240 (2d Cir. 2008)	18, 19
<i>Charlie F. v. Bd. of Educ. of Skokie Sch. Dist.</i> 68, 98 F.3d 989 (7th Cir. 1996)	4, 14
<i>E.F. v. Napoleon Cmty. Schs.</i> , No. 12-15507, 2014 WL 106624 (E.D. Mich. Jan. 10, 2014), <i>aff'd</i> , <i>Fry v. Napoleon Cmty. Schs.</i> , 788 F.3d 622 (6th Cir. 2015), <i>and cert. granted</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2540 (2016)	11
<i>Fry v. Napoleon Cmty. Schs.</i> , 788 F.3d 622 (6th Cir. 2015), <i>cert. granted</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2540 (2016).....	3, 4, 11, 16
<i>Henrietta D. v. Bloomberg</i> , 331 F.3d 261 (2d Cir. 2003).....	12, 13

K.M. ex rel. Bright v. Tustin Unified Sch. Dist.,
725 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2013), *cert. denied*,
134 S. Ct. 1493, and *cert. denied*, 134 S. Ct.
1494 (2014)16

Nat’l Ass’n of the Deaf v. Harvard Univ., No.
3:15-CV-30023-MGM, 2016 WL 3561622 (D.
Mass. Feb. 9, 2016)24

Rivera-Quiñones v. Dep’t of Educ. of Puerto Rico,
125 F. Supp. 3d 391 (D.P.R. 2015)21

Tennessee v. Lane, 541 U.S. 509 (2004).....8, 9

State Cases:

Nichelle Drew v. Villa Grove Cmty. Unit Sch.,
No. 2009-CH27 (Douglas Cty. Cir. Ct., IL
2009), *aff’d*, *K.D. v. Villa Grove Cmty. Unit
Sch.*, 936 N.E.2d 690 (Ill. App. Ct. 2010).....22

Pending Cases:

*Child with Disability v. Sachem Cent. Sch. Dist.
Bd. of Educ.*, No. 2:15-cv-02903-SJF-ARL
(E.D.N.Y. filed May 19, 2015)19

Federal Constitution:

U.S. CONST. pmb1.....7

U.S. CONST. amend. I7

U.S. CONST. amend. V7

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 17

Federal Statutes:

42 U.S.C. § 1983	8, 12, 13
Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, 42	
U.S.C. §§ 12101, <i>et seq.</i>	5
42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(4)	6
42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(5)	6, 15
42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(7)	9
42 U.S.C. § 12101(b)(2)	6
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Pub. L. No. 88-352, 78	
Stat. 241 (1964)	8
Handicapped Children’s Protection Act of 1986,	
20 U.S.C. § 1415(<i>l</i>)	4, 10, 11, 12
Individuals with Disabilities Education Act, 20	
U.S.C. §§ 1400, <i>et seq.</i>	4
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(1)(A)	13
Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 29 U.S.C. § 794	
(“Section 504”)	9
Voting Rights Act of 1965, Pub. L. No. 89-110,	
79 Stat. 437 (1965)	8

Legislative History:

H.R. REP. NO. 99-296 (1985)	10
-----------------------------------	----

Federal Regulations:

28 C.F.R. pt. 355
28 C.F.R. § 35.133.....14
28 C.F.R. § 35.136(g)5, 11
28 C.F.R. § 35.137.....15
28 C.F.R. § 35.149.....5
28 C.F.R. § 35.160(a)(1).....5
28 C.F.R. § 35.160(b)5
28 C.F.R. § 35.160(b)(1).....15, 16
28 C.F.R. § 35.160(b)(2).....15

Miscellaneous:

Crane, Samantha, Legal Dir. & Dir. of Pub.
Policy, Autistic Self Advocacy Network, Letter to Rebecca B. Bond, Chief, & Anne Raish, Acting Principal Deputy Chief, Disability Rights Section, Civil Rights Div., U.S. Dep’t of Justice (Mar. 7, 2016),
<http://autisticadvocacy.org/wp-content/uploads/2016/03/ADA-Discrimination-Complaint-Against-Arlington-Public-Schools.pdf>23

- King, Martin Luther, Jr., Address at the Conclusion of the Selma to Montgomery March (Mar. 25, 1965),
http://kingencyclopedia.stanford.edu/encyclopedia/documentsentry/doc_address_at_the_conclusion_of_selma_march7
- Negrón, Jr., Francisco M., Gen. Counsel, Nat'l Sch. Bds. Ass'n, Letter to The Hon. Catherine E. Lhamon, Ass't Sec'y for Civil Rights, U.S. Dep't of Educ., et al., (Mar. 5, 2015),
<https://www.nsba.org/sites/default/files/file/SBA-response-2014-DCL-Communication-Needs-3-5-15.pdf>17
- THE FEDERALIST NO. 78 (Alexander Hamilton)
 (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....8
- U.S. Department of Justice & U.S. Department of Education, Frequently Asked Questions on Effective Communication for Students with Hearing, Vision, or Speech Disabilities in Public Elementary and Secondary Schools (Nov. 2014),
<http://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/docs/dcl-faqs-effective-communication-201411.pdf>16
- Weber, Mark C., *Procedures and Remedies Under Section 504 and the ADA for Public School Children with Disabilities*, 32 J. NAT'L ASS'N ADMIN. L. JUDICIARY, Iss. 2, 611 (2012).....17

Yeagle, Patrick, *Dog fight ends with hall pass:
School admits second-grader with service
dog*, ILLINOIS TIMES (Sept. 9, 2010),
[http://illinoistimes.com/article-7735-dog-
fight-ends-with-hall-pass.html](http://illinoistimes.com/article-7735-dog-fight-ends-with-hall-pass.html). 22
